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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

65 Genoa-Mallacoota Road MALLACOOTA  VIC  3892  
Lot: 3 LP: 83854 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Multi Lot Subdivision with common property, removal of 
native vegetation and alteration of access adjacent to the 
Principal Road Network 

A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a permit is required 

32.03-3 (LDRZ) Subdivide land 

42.02-2 (VPO) Subdivide land 

43.02-3 (DDO) Remove, destroy or lop any vegetation 

44.06-2 (BMO) Subdivide land 

52.17-1 Remove, destroy or lop native vegetation, including dead 
native vegetation. 

52.29-2 Create or alter access to a road in a Transport Zone 2. 

52.29-2 Subdivide land adjacent to a road in a Transport Zone 2. 

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2025.214.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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1. Introduction 
 
This Planning Report is prepared in support of a proposed Multi Lot Subdivision 
with Common Property, Removal of Native Vegetation (assumed loss of one tree) 
and Alteration of Access Adjacent to the Principal Road Network at 65 Genoa–
Mallacoota Road, Mallacoota.   
 
The Report addresses the provisions of the Low Density Residential Zone, 
Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 8, Significant Landscape Overlay – 
Schedule 6, Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 12, Bushfire 
Management Overlay and Particular Provisions as contained within the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme. 
 

 
Aerial image of the subject land and immediate surrounds - Source: Google Earth 

 
 
  

Subject 
land 
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context 
 
Formally known as Lot 3 on LP83854 or more commonly known as 65 Genoa-
Mallacoota Road, Mallacoota the subject land is a large parcel of Low Density 
Residential zoned land of 2.65 hectares.  
 
The property has a frontage to Genoa-Mallacoota Road of 132 metres, an eastern 
boundary of 280 metres, a western boundary of 244 metres and a rear or northern 
boundary of 87 metres.  
 
The subject land has a moderate fall to the rear of the property and is developed 
with a double storey dwelling and associated outbuilding within the south-western 
part of the land.  
 

 
Existing Dwelling 

 
Two points of vehicle access are established to the subject land from Genoa-
Mallacoota Road. Genoa-Mallacoota Road is a sealed Transport Zone 2 road 
which facilitates vehicle access into and out of the township area of Mallacoota.    
 

 
Existing point of access from Genoa-Mallacoota Road (to existing dwelling)  
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Secondary point of access to the subject land from Genoa-Mallacoota Road 

 
There are several native trees scattered throughout the property and some 
ornamental plantings within the curtilage of the existing dwelling. The understorey 
is heavily dominated by pastoral grasses which is reflective of grazing activities 
which have been occurring.  
 

 
View north towards established trees on north-west portion of the property  

 

 
Planted vegetation near existing dwelling  
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North of the subject land is a large Rural Living Zoned land parcel developed with 
a dwelling and contains a significant area of remnant native vegetation located 
within a gully.   
 
To the east of the subject land are two lots, with each lot developed with a 
dwelling and outbuildings. To the west is a property developed with a dwelling in 
vegetated surrounds.  
 
South of the subject land across Genoa-Mallacoota Road are a number of 
General Residential allotments which are developed with dwellings and 
associated outbuildings.  
 
The subject land is located at the entry to the Mallacoota township and is 
approximately 1.8km from the commercial centre of town which provides for 
common goods and services.  
 

 
Locality Plan – Source: VicPlan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Subject 
Land 

Mallacoota 
Town Centre 

1.8km 
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3. The Application & Proposal 
 
The Application seeks approval to subdivide the land into four allotments as 
shown on the accompanying Proposed Subdivision Plan resulting in the creation 
of Lot 1 for the existing dwelling and Lots 2, 3 & 4 for future residential purposes.  
 

 
Proposed Plan of subdivision (Version 6) 

 
The existing dwelling on Lot 1 will continue to be serviced by existing access 
established direct from Genoa-Mallacoota Road while the secondary point of 
access, further to the east, will be upgraded consistent with SD 255 to service the 
vacant allotments and to provide secondary access to Lot 1.   
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Existing driveway access to dwelling on Lot 1 from Genoa-Mallacoota Road 

 

 
Existing access from Genoa-Mallacoota Road (to be upgraded) 

 
The proposal includes the nomination of Common Property approximately 
1824m² in area ensuring the number of vehicle crossings from Genoa-Mallacoota 
Road is minimised whilst ensuring sufficient and logical vehicle access can be 
facilitated to each proposed allotment.  
 
Whilst mathematically under the Low Density Residential Zone the land has the 
potential to accommodate up to six allotments, the proposed subdivision has 
sought to strike a good planning balance having regard to native vegetation, 
bushfire controls and safe vehicle access.  
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Vegetation Removal  
 
The proposal has been specifically designed having regard to the presence of 
established trees and has sought to avoid and minimise impacts on the 
environmental values of the land.   
 
This has been achieved by adopting boundaries, access, defendable space and 
Building Envelopes which all respond to the specific site conditions, and which 
carefully balance the expected residential outcome with relevant planning 
controls.  
 
Building Envelopes have been nominated within existing cleared areas and 
boundaries have been aligned to avoid any direct impact and consequential loss 
and to reduce assumed loss to two trees only (Tree #1 and Tree #4).  
 
The accompanying Design Response Plan (Version 4) demonstrates the ability 
to achieve an internal accessway within the Common Property which avoids the 
assumed loss of a number of existing trees.  
 
However, upgrade to the vehicle crossing and alignment of the future accessway 
will result in the TPZ’s of Tree #1 and Tree #4 being impacted by more than 10% 
resulting in assumed loss under the native vegetation controls prescribed at 
Clause 52.17.  
 

Tree # DBH (cm) TPZ (m) % TPZ Impacted 

1 52.84 6.34 30.9% 

4 119.37 14.32 15.99% 

 

 
Proposed shared access from Genoa-Mallacoota Road towards Tree #1 and Tree #4 

(both assumed lost) 
 

Tree #1 
Tree #4 
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View proposed shared access from Genoa-Mallacoota Road towards Tree #4 

(assumed lost) 

 

 
View of existing gateway and future access into Lots 2, 3 & 4 

 
 
 

#4 

Tree #4 
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As destruction of native vegetation (assumed loss) forms part of the Application, 
a Native Vegetation Removal Report ID: 319_20250710_66A has been provided. 
This report confirms that the Application follows an Intermediate Assessment 
Pathway and sets out the criteria for suitable vegetation offsets to accommodate 
the loss.  
 
It is anticipated that the standard permit conditions prescribed by the Assessor’s 

handbook Applications to remove, destroy or lop native vegetation (DELWP, Dec 2017) 
relating to vegetation offsets will be imposed on Permit.  
 
Whilst Tree #1 and Tree #4 will be assumed lost and otherwise offset as part of 
the proposal, the Application does not seek approval for their removal, and they 
will otherwise continue to be retained and protected under the provisions of the 
Vegetation Protection Overlay.  
 
The proposed upgrade to the existing vehicle crossing is unlikely to result in 
adverse impacts to Tree #1, as evidenced by the presence of trees of similar size 
and species within the road reserve that are subject to greater levels of TPZ 
encroachment yet remain in good condition.  
 
Given Tree #4 has generally good health, its TPZ will only have a moderate 
encroachment (10-20%) and no excavation work is required within its Structural 
Root Zone it is reasonable to expect that the internal accessway can be 
established without significant detriment to the tree despite its assumed loss.  
 
Bushfire 
 
As the subject land is affected by the provisions of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay it is expected that the mandatory Condition prescribed at Clause 44.06-
5 will be imposed on Permit. The Condition will require the need for a Section 173 
Agreement to be entered into which will negate the need for landowners of Lots 
2, 3 & 4 to obtain planning approval for a dwelling under the provisions of the 
Bushfire Management Overlay, provided it is located within the nominated 
Building Envelope.  
 
The Application is supported by a Bushfire Management Plan which includes 
Building Envelopes and prescribes bushfire mitigation measures which are 
expected to be referenced within the aforementioned Section 173 Agreement.  
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Extract from Bushfire Management Plan  

(Version 3) 

Whilst defendable space nominated 
within the Bushfire Management Plan 
has been designed to achieve 
separation distances consistent with 
Column A to Table 2 of Clause 53.02-
5 it otherwise specifies a minimum 
BAL-29 construction standard to 
enhance resilience.  
 
The Bushfire Management Plan also 
nominates the retention of the 
established trees to reduce impacts on 
native vegetation whilst otherwise 
responding appropriately to the 
surrounding bushfire risk. The Building 
Envelopes have been designed to 
ensure future dwellings will be setback 
appropriately from tree canopies and 
a level of assurance will be provided 
that the fuel loads within the site will 
not increase overtime.  
 

Planning approval is required pursuant to the following Clauses of the East 
Gippsland Planning Scheme: 

Planning Scheme Clause Matter for which a Permit is required 

32.03-3 (LDRZ) Subdivide land 

43.02-3 (DDO) Subdivide land 

44.06-2 (BMO)* Subdivide land 

52.17-1 (NV) Removal of Native Vegetation 

52.29-2* 
Alter access to a road in a Transport 

Zone 2 

52.29-2* 
Subdivide Land Adjacent to a Road in a 

Transport Zone 2   

Notice & Review Exemptions  

• Always exempt matters are marked with an asterisk (*). 

• Conditionally exempt matters are marked with a plus (+). 
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The application is required to be referred pursuant to Section 55 of the Planning 

& Environment Act 1987 to the following:  

• East Gippsland Water (Determining Authority) as the subdivision will result in 
the creation of more than two lots.  

• AusNet Services (Determining Authority) as the subdivision will result in the 
creation of more than two lots.  

• Country Fire Authority (Recommending Authority) for an application to 
subdivide land within the Bushfire Management Overlay.  

• Transport for Victoria (Determining Authority) to alter access and subdivide 
land adjacent to a road owned by the Head, Transport for Victoria.  

 
It is noted that DEECA are not a recommending referral Authority under the native 
vegetation provisions (Clause 52.17) as the application does not follow a detailed 
assessment pathway. 
 
It is also anticipated that the mandatory Conditions prescribed at Clause 66.01-1 
Mandatory Conditions for subdivision permits pertaining to telecommunications will 
be imposed on Planning Permit.  
 
4. Cultural Heritage 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a Cultural 
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) is required under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 

2006 for an activity if: 
 

(a) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage 
sensitivity; and 

(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity. 

 

 
Cultural Heritage Sensitivity Mapping 

Source: VicPlan 

 

The preparation of a CHMP is 
a mandatory requirement as 
the proposed Four Lot 
Subdivision is a high impact 
activity and the activity area is 
within an area of cultural 
heritage sensitivity.  
 
Opero Consulting prepared 
CHMP 20174 which was 
approved by GKLaWAC, on 
24 April 2025. A copy of the 
approved CHMP has been 
lodged with the Application.  
 

Subject 
land 
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Initially a Desktop Assessment was undertaken that determined that it is 
reasonably possible that Aboriginal cultural heritage material in the form of stone 
artefacts is present in the activity area due to the geomorphology, proximity to 
Shady Creek and existence of VAHR 8822-0065 to the west.  
  
A Standard Assessment was therefore subsequently undertaken however it did 
not identify any Aboriginal cultural heritage in the activity area, which could have 
been due to limited ground surface visibility.  
 
A Complex Assessment later included the excavation of a 1X1m test pit and a 
further eleven 50X50cm shovel pits across the activity area however no artefacts 
were found.  
 
It was determined that it is possible that more attractive locations for Aboriginal 
occupation are present elsewhere in the geographic region closer to Mallacoota 
Inlet as opposed within the activity area.   
 
Whilst no Aboriginal artefacts were found, the CHMP nominates management 
conditions, being proactive measures that must be followed to appropriately 
manage Aboriginal cultural heritage and to aid in the identification of unexpected 
Aboriginal cultural heritage within the activity area should it be encountered 
during construction.  
 
5. Planning Policy 
 
5.1 Planning Policy Framework 
 
The proposed subdivision of this large, underutilised property within the 
Mallacoota settlement is supported by Clause 11.01-1S Settlement. It will provide 
for population growth, assists to limit urban sprawl, and allows for infill 
development.  
 
Clause 11.01-1L-01 East Gippsland settlements is supportive of the proposed 
subdivision as it encourages infill development, will be serviced with reticulated 
sewerage and the lots will be provided with urban infrastructure.  
 
Being located on an elevated property and well setback from the coast, the lots 
to be created are unlikely to be impacted by future climate change processes as 
sought within Clause 11.03-4S Coastal settlement.  
 
The proposed subdivision of this Low Density Residential property is consistent 
with the Mallacoota Framework Plan contained within Clause 11.03-4L-10 
Mallacoota.  
 
Clause 11.03-4L Mallacoota applies to all land within the Mallacoota Framework 
Plan inclusive of the subject land. The proposal responds to associated strategies 
as the size and configuration of the lots can accommodate future development 
that can be designed and sited in a manner which respects the coastal character 
of the area.  
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The proposal is consistent with the objective to Clause 12.01-2S Native vegetation 

management which seeks to ensure that there is no net loss to biodiversity as a 
result of the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation. The proposal 
has followed the three-step approach to avoid, minimise and offset vegetation 
losses.  
 
This has been achieved through a well-considered and balanced subdivision 
design which has regard to the presence of existing trees and their associated 
TPZ’s. The alignment of the subdivision adopts existing internal fencing where 
possible and ensures the ability to achieve an internal accessway which avoids 
and minimises impacts to vegetation. The proposal also puts forward an 
alternative approach to vegetation management under the bushfire controls to 
further minimise impacts to trees and ensures Building Envelopes are clear of 
overhanging canopies.    
   
The proposal has considered Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire Planning as the whole of 
the subject land is contained within a Designated Bushfire Prone area and the 
Bushfire Management Overlay.  
 

The proposal has prioritised human life through ensuring appropriate separation 
distances are established from classifiable vegetation and ensuring future 
development is constructed to minimum BAL-29.  
 
Clause 15.01-3S relating to Subdivision Design seeks to ensure the design of 
subdivisions achieves attractive, safe, accessible, diverse and sustainable 
neighbourhoods. The proposed subdivision adheres to this objective as the 
accompanying Design Response Plans demonstrate that the proposed 
allotments can easily accommodate future residential development that respects 
the vegetated landscape.  
 
The subdivision will increase the proportion of allotments in an established urban 
area reducing the share of dwellings in greenfield areas as encouraged within 
Clause 16.01-1S Housing supply. 
 
Creating four lots in excess of 4,000 square metres is consistent with the 
strategies and policy guidelines of Clause 16.01-3L-01 Rural living. 
 
The proposal will see the upgrade of an accessway for three lots to Genoa-
Mallacoota Road. The accessway will utilise an existing vehicle crossover to the 
property avoiding direct vegetation impacts within the road reserve. Sight lines at 
the intersection with Genoa-Mallacoota Road are good avoiding detrimental 
impacts to the main road.  
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5.2 Municipal Planning Strategy 
 
Clause 02.03-1 Settlement and housing recognises Mallacoota as being a Coastal 
Settlement which is a popular holiday location and a retirement area, a base for 
eco-tourism and the centre of the abalone industry in Victoria. Council’s strategic 
directions include the minor expansion of existing areas in Mallacoota and the 
proposal is considered to respond positively given its zoning and access to 
servicing.  
 

Clause 02.03-2 Environmental & Landscape Values identifies that Council’s 
strategic vision is to restore and maintain biodiversity, protect areas of value, 
balance development with wildlife corridors and areas of rural or natural 
landscape and to protect sites of significance by encouraging sensitive 
development.  
 
The proposal responds well as it seeks to balance the anticipated residential use 
of the land with the environmental values. This has been achieved by limiting the 
proposal to a Four Lot Subdivision and nominating Building Envelopes that can 
accommodate suitable defendable space.  
 
Clause 02.03-3 Environmental risks and amenity outlines that Council’s plays an 
important role in managing and mitigating environmental risks associated with 
erosion, bushfire and salinity. Whilst the site is not affected by an Erosion 
Management Overlay or Salinity Management Overlay it is affected by the 
provisions of the Bushfire Management Overlay. The broader context does 
provide a significant bushfire threat despite being on the edge of an existing 
residential precinct and as a consequence the subdivision nominates a minimum 
construction level of BAL-29 for future dwellings while enhancing defendable 
space to be consistent with Column A to Table 2 to Clause 53.02.  
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6. Planning Elements 
 
6.1 Low Density Residential Zone 
 
The proposed subdivision is considered to respond positively to the purpose of 
the Low Density Residential Zone as it will result in the creation of allotments 
which can accommodate lower density residential living with connection to 
reticulated sewer.  
 

 
Planning scheme zone mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
The Application triggers planning approval at Clause 32.03-3 for subdivision of 
the land in accordance with the Low Density Residential Zone provisions. Whilst 
the allotments will be connected to reticulated sewer allowing for a minimum 
allotment size of 2,000m² in area, each allotment has been retained over 4,000m² 
in area as a response to the constraints and features of the site.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject 
land 
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Application Requirements Clause 32.03-5 

An application must be accompanied by a site analysis, documenting the site in terms 
of land form, vegetation coverage and the relationship with surrounding land, and a 
report explaining how the proposed subdivision has responded to the site analysis. The 
report must: 

In the absence of reticulated sewerage, 
include a Land Capability Assessment on 
the risks to human health and the 
environment of an on-site wastewater 
management system constructed, 
installed or altered on the lot in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
Environment Protection Regulations 
under the Environment Protection Act 
2017. 

Reticulated sewer is available to the area and 
will be connected to each of the proposed 
allotments.  

  

Show for each lot: 

• A building envelope and driveway to 
the envelope. 

• Existing vegetation. 

•  In the absence of reticulated 
sewerage, an effluent disposal area. 

Accompanying the Application is a Design 
Response Plan which demonstrates the ability 
to accommodate future residential 
development on the proposed vacant 
allotments having regard for the site’s 
constraints and characteristics.  

Building Envelopes have been designed 
having regard for the surrounding bushfire risk 
and can accommodate defendable space 
wholly within the site boundaries without 
detrimental impact to existing trees.    

Show how the proposed subdivision 
relates to the existing or likely use and 
development of adjoining and nearby land. 

The subject land and adjoining properties 
immediately to the east and west are 
contained within the Low Density Residential 
Zone and are already developed for 
residential purposes.  

Land immediately to the north is contained 
within the Rural Living Zone – Schedule 1 and 
also contains an existing dwelling.  

The surrounding conditions are unlikely to 
change into the future having regard to the 
established residential use and zoning of land.  

If a staged subdivision, show how the 
balance of the land may be subdivided. 

Staging is not proposed.   
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Decision Guidelines  
 
The subdivision layout has been specifically designed having regard for the site 
features and environmental values of the land:  

• The subdivision has been designed to provide allotments with sufficient area 
to accommodate future residential development that enjoys the vegetated 
context. This has been achieved by nominating Building Envelopes in clear 
sections of the site and through use of a well-considered subdivision design 
which has regard to TPZ’s.   

• The subdivision has the capacity to connect to existing infrastructure, 
including sewer resulting in good use of serviced land.  

• Nomination of the allotments greater than 4000m² in area provides a good 
level of assurance that native vegetation retained within the property 
boundaries will not be compromised due to the subdivision. Further planning 
approval would be triggered for the removal of any native vegetation given the 
allotments will be greater than 4000m² in area in addition to the fact the area 
is affected by the Vegetation Protection Overlay.  

• Power, water, sewer and telecommunications are already provided within the 
precinct and will be connected to each of the proposed allotments as part of 
the subdivision project.  

 
The proposed subdivision responds positively to Clauses 56.07-1 to Clause 
56.07-4 relating to Integrated Water Management:  

• Reticulated water is already provided within the precinct which as the 
ability to service the proposed allotments.  

• Overhead powerlines are provided on the northern side of Genoa-
Mallacoota Road which can service the proposed allotments.  

• Use of reused and recycled water options will be dependent upon 
residents of the site.  

• The land is serviced with reticulated sewer and is not reliant upon onsite 
wastewater disposal methods.  

• The land will be drained to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.  
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6.2 Vegetation Protection Overlay  
 
Whilst the subject land is affected by the provisions of the Vegetation Protection 
Overlay – Schedule 8 “Mallacoota Vegetation Protection Area”, it does not trigger 
any planning approval as no vegetation removal is being sought.  
 

 
Planning scheme overlay mapping (Source: VicPlan) 

 
All existing trees will be retained on site and will continue to be protected by the 
provisions of the Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 8. Should future 
owners ever have a desire to remove a tree (greater than 2.0 metres in height) 
further planning approval would be triggered under the Overlay.   
 
The Application does address the provisions of Clause 52.17 relating to Native 
Vegetation given that Tree #1 and Tree #4 will be assumed lost due to TPZ’s 
being impacted by more than 10% however there is no provision under the 
Vegetation Protection Overlay which relates to assumed vegetation loss and the 
proposal otherwise seeks to retain both trees.  
 
The accompanying Design Response Plan demonstrates the ability to establish 
an internal accessway which has only a moderate impact on Tree #4’s TPZ 
(15.99%). The tree itself is clearly in good health and there will be no excavation 
works required within its Structural Root Zone to establish the accessway.  
 
Tree #1 is also expected to be physically retained similarly to other trees within 
the road reserve, which have not declined despite TPZ’s being substantially more 
impacted.     
  

Subject 
land 
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6.3 Design and Development Overlay 
 
The whole of the subject land is affected by Schedule 12 of the Design & 
Development Overlay, relating to Residential Development in Coastal Settlements: 

Mallacoota which triggers planning approval at Clause 43.02-3 for subdivision of 
land.  

 

 
Design & Development Overlay Mapping - Source: VicPlan 

 

Design Objectives – All Areas Response 

To protect and manage the township 
character of coastal settlements. 

The subdivision will result in the creation of 
generous sized residential allotments which 
have the capacity to provide for future 
development that is sympathetic to the coastal 
surrounds.  

To ensure that the height and visual bulk of 
new development is compatible with the 
coastal neighbourhood setting. 

Future residential development will need 
further consideration against the provisions of 
the Design & Development Overlay.  

To ensure that new development is designed 
to minimise visual impacts on the natural 
landscape. 

There is no development proposed however 
the design of the subdivision ensures there is 
ample opportunity for future dwellings to 
integrate with the natural landscape.  

To ensure that new development is visually 
and physically integrated with the site and 
surrounding landscape. 

As the proposal will result in generous sized 
residential allotments there is good 
opportunity for future development to be 
integrated into the landscape. Building 
Envelopes have been generously setback 
from Genoa-Mallacoota Road and existing 
trees will be retained.  

 

 

 

Subject 
land 
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To ensure that new development is sited and 
designed to be visually unobtrusive through 
and above the surroundings tree canopy when 
viewed from nearby streets, lakes, coastal 
areas, or other distant viewpoints. 

As the landform is relatively flat there is good 
opportunity for future dwellings to be 
established without being dominant when 
viewed from Genoa-Mallacoota Road. 

Any future building above 7.5 metres above 
natural ground level or development where 
the total building area is greater than 300m² in 
area will incur further planning consideration 
and approval under the Design & 
Development Overlay.  

To protect the vegetated character of the 
landscape, particularly where it is a dominant 
visual and environmental feature. 

The subdivision has sought to protect the 
vegetated character of the area by providing 
Building Envelopes for proposed allotments 
on clear sections of the land. Boundaries have 
been aligned to respect site vegetation and 
enable its retention by ensuring sufficient area 
is available for fencing and access. 

To conserve and enhance views to the Inlet 
from public places in the town centre 
character area. 

Given the site is setback from Mallacoota Inlet 
and is surrounded by developed land, the site 
is not identifiable from key public places other 
than from along Genoa-Mallacoota Road.   

 
The subject land is not within a specific character area referenced within the 
Design & Development Overlay which have otherwise been derived from the 
Character Zones contained within the Mallacoota Urban Design Framework 
(Meinhardt Infrastructure and Environment, March 2007).  

 

 
Extract from Mallacoota Design Guidelines – Source: Mallacoota Urban Design 

Framework  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject 
Land 
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Decision Guidelines Response 

In relation to a proposed subdivision:  

The effect of any proposed subdivision or 
development on the environmental and 
landscape values of the site and of the local 
area, including the effect on streamlines, 
foreshores, wetlands, areas of remnant 
vegetation or areas prone to erosion. 

The subdivision has been carefully designed 
having regard for the environmental values of 
the land. Whilst mathematically the land has 
the capacity under the Low Density 
Residential Zone to yield more allotments, the 
subdivision has been designed within the 
principals of the three-step approach of Avoid, 
Minimise, Offset.  

The limitation of the subdivision to the creation 
of four allotments only has invoked the 
assumed loss of only two trees under the 
native vegetation controls however the 
expectation is that they be physically retained.   

The site is relatively flat and is not contained 
within the Erosion Management Overlay. 
There are also no waterways contained on the 
land.  

The need to contribute, where practicable, to 
the development of pedestrian walkways, to 
link residential areas and to provide access to 
community focal points, public land and 
activity areas such as commercial or 
community precincts, recreation areas or 
foreshore areas. 

There are no established pedestrian 
pathways within Genoa-Mallacoota Road 
within proximity to the subject land.  

Whether the proposed subdivision layout 
provides for the protection of existing natural 
vegetation, drainage lines, wetland areas and 
sites of cultural or heritage significance. 

The subdivision has been designed to balance 
the protection of existing native vegetation 
with the need to mitigate the bushfire risk. 

A Cultural Heritage Management Plan also 
supports the application however it does not 
identify any Aboriginal cultural heritage on the 
land.   

Whether the potential for wildlife corridors 
through the area has been retained or created 
by limiting fencing and maintaining indigenous 
and native vegetation. 

The proposal doesn’t have any impact on 
wildlife corridors as the expectation is that all 
existing trees will be retained on site.   

The provision for water sensitive urban 
design. 

There is the opportunity for the principals of 
water sensitive urban design to be adopted.   

Provision in the design for the impact of 
coastal processes (the impacts from wind, 
waves, floods, storms, tides, erosion) on 
foreshore areas. 

The subject land is setback from the coastline 
on elevated land and is excluded from the 
Erosion Management Overlay, Land Subject 
to Inundation Overlay and Floodway Overlay.  

Whether the allotment frontage width is 
consistent with the typical width of existing 
allotments in the locality. 

The road frontage of allotments within Genoa-
Mallacoota Road varies having regard to the 
applicable zone. Whilst the majority of 
residential allotments within the area have 
generous road frontages there are also a 
number of battle-axe configured allotments 
present too.   

Whether the proposed subdivision layout 
relates sympathetically to the topography of 
the site and the surrounding land uses. 

The subject land is has a moderate slope at 
the rear and adjoining land is developed for 
residential purposes.  
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6.4 Bushfire Management Overlay 
 
The subject land is contained within the Bushfire Management Overlay which 
triggers approval at Clause 44.06-2 for subdivision of land.  
 

 
Bushfire Management Overlay Mapping - Source: VicPlan 

 
The purpose of the Bushfire Management Overlay is to ensure that the 
development of land prioritises the protection of human life and strengthens 
community resilience to bushfire, to identify areas where the bushfire hazard 
warrants bushfire protection measures to be implemented and to ensure 
development is only permitted where the risk to life and property from bushfire 
can be reduced to an acceptable level.  
 
The Application is considered to satisfy the purpose of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay with the risk to life and property able to be reduced to an acceptable level 
through implementation of mitigation measures prescribed in Clause 53.02.  
 
This has been achieved by nominating Building Envelopes which achieve onsite 
separation distances consistent with Column A to Table 2 of Clause 53.02-5 and 
by nominating a minimum BAL-29 construction standard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject 
land 
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Application Requirements Clause 44.06-3 

Bushfire Hazard Site 
Assessment 

A Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment Plan has been prepared in 
support of the Application which provides detail of the site and 
immediate surrounds. The landform and vegetation 
classifications within the surrounding 150 metre assessment 
area has been considered in the calculations for separation 
distances and associated Bushfire Attack Level (BAL-29). 

Bushfire Hazard 
Landscape Assessment 

A Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment describing the 
bushfire hazard in the wider landscape (>150 metres from the 
site) has been provided in support of the application.  

The Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment determined the 
site has a Broader Landscape Type: Type 3.   

Bushfire Management 
Statement 

A Bushfire Management Statement is included within this 
Report which includes a detailed response to each of the 
Approved Measures at Clause 53.02-4 Bushfire Protection 
Objectives. 

 
Mandatory Condition (Clause 44.06-5)  
 
As the proposal seeks approval for subdivision a permit must include the 
mandatory Condition prescribed at Clause 44.06-5 of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay.  

“Before the statement of compliance is issued under the Subdivision Act 1988 the owner 
must enter into an agreement with the responsible authority under Section 173 of the 
Planning and Environment Act 1987. The agreement must: 

• State that it has been prepared for the purpose of an exemption from a planning 
permit under Clause 44.06-2 of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme. 

• Incorporate the plan prepared in accordance with Clause 53.02-4.4 of this 
planning scheme and approved under this permit. 

• State that if a dwelling is constructed on the land without a planning permit that 
the bushfire protection measures set out in the plan incorporated into the 
agreement must be implemented and maintained to the satisfaction of the 
responsible authority on a continuing basis. 

The land owner must pay the reasonable costs of the preparation, execution and 
registration of the Section 173 Agreement.” 

 
The mandatory Condition will invoke the need for a Section 173 Agreement to be 
entered into which will refer to a plan prepared in response to Clause 53.02-4.4 
and exempt a future dwelling from requiring a planning permit under the 
provisions of the Bushfire Management Overlay.  
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The Application is supported by a Bushfire Management Plan prepared in 
response to Clause 53.02-4.4 Subdivision objectives. The Bushfire Management 
Plan is expected to be endorsed as part of Permit and prescribes a minimum 
construction standard of BAL-29, defendable space, water supply and access 
requirements. 
 
Retaining site trees reduces impacts on the environmental values of the land 
whilst otherwise responding appropriately to the surrounding bushfire risk. The 
Building Envelopes have each been provided with suitable separation from 
existing trees and their canopies as demonstrated by accompanying plans.  
 
The presence of established residential properties between the subject land and 
forested bushfire threat from the southeast diminishes the vegetative connection 
and interrupts the continuity of fuel loads justifying the retention of the site trees.  
 
Importantly the Bushfire Management Plan prescribes management 
requirements which prevent any significant increase in fuel loads across the 
vacant allotments. The introduction of such requirements will only improve upon 
the current conditions and provide for mitigation which will benefit both the 
proposed allotments and neighbouring properties.  
 
If in the event future dwellings were to be established outside of the Building 
Envelopes nominated on the Bushfire Management Plan or were to be 
constructed to a lower standard of construction than BAL-29, there would be 
requirement for further planning approvals to be obtained under the provisions of 
the Bushfire Management Overlay.  
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Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment 
 

 
Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment at 20 kilometres  

(Source: Google Earth) 

 

 
Bushfire history of the subject land (Source: Mapshare) 

 
 

Forest 

Forest 
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7. Particular Provisions  

7.1 Native Vegetation (Clause 52.17)  
 
Planning approval is triggered at Clause 52.17-1 for the destruction of native 

vegetation associated with the assumed loss of two trees.  

 

 
 

Tree #1 (assumed lost) 
Date of photography 20/10/2022 

Tree #4 (assumed lost) 

Date of photography 20/10/2022 

 
Application Requirements  
 
Information including plans and photos accompanying the application satisfy the 

Application Requirements specified within the Guidelines for the Removal, 

Destruction or Lopping of Native Vegetation, December 2017 (‘the Guidelines’).  

 
Accompanying the Application is a Native Vegetation Removal Report (NVRR ID: 

319_20250710_66A) which confirms the assessment pathway (Intermediate 

Assessment Pathway), details of the vegetation to be removed, mapping and 

offset requirements, along with other details required by Table 4 of the 

Guidelines.  

 

The extent of vegetation removal being considered under the provisions of 
Clause 52.17 includes one large tree and one small tree as shown on NVRR 
ID:319_20250710_66A. The vegetation has been assessed as scattered trees as 
there is less than 25% perennial native understory present.    
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Extract from NVRR ID: 319_20250710_66A 
 

Whist considerable effort has gone into avoiding and minimising the extent of 
impact to native vegetation the proposal results in the assumed loss of Tree # 1 
(Zone B) and Tree #4 (Zone A) as their TPZ’s will ultimately be impacted by more 
than 10% to accommodate upgrade the vehicle crossing and internal access.  

 
Tree #4 (Zone A) 

Date of photography 2/05/2025 
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Tree #1 (Zone B)  

Date of photography 2/05/2025 
 
To compensate for the consequential loss of vegetation, a third-party offset will 
be secured to ensure no net loss of biodiversity, in accordance with the 
requirements of Clause 52.17-5. Search results from the Native Vegetation Credit 
Register have been provided with the Application which confirm the availability of 
the required offsets on the current market with all necessary attributes (Report 
ID: 30694).  
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In response to the application requirements specified at Table 4 of the Guidelines 
we offer the following comments. 
 

 Application 

Requirement 
Response/Comment 

1. Vegetation to be 

removed  

The accompanying Native Vegetation Removal Report includes 

adequate information to address this Application Requirement.  

The total extent of vegetation removal is one large and one small tree 

(0.087ha) which triggers an Intermediate Assessment Pathway.  

A total offset amount of 0.025 general habitat units with a minimum 

strategic biodiversity value of 0.72 and 1 large tree within the East 

Gippsland Catchment Management Authority or East Gippsland Shire 

Council will be required. 

2. Topographic and 

land information 

The landform within proximity to the proposed vegetation removal is flat.  

There are no drainage lines or water courses located within proximity to 

Tree #1 and Tree #4.   

3. Photographs  Photographs of the existing vegetation included within this report have 

been dated and recent photographs of Tree #1 and Tree #4 provided.  

4. Past Removal There are no records on Council’s planning register of any removal of 

native vegetation from the subject land within the past 5 years. 

5. Avoid and 

minimise 

statement  

An avoid and minimise statement has been included later within this 
report.    

6. Property 

Vegetation Plan  

Not applicable.  

 

7. Defendable 

space statement  

The subject land is contained within the Bushfire Management Overlay 
which has the impact of requiring defendable space to be established 
as part of the proposal.   

The proposal has sought to deviate from the standard vegetation 
management requirements prescribed under Table 6 to Clause 53.02-
5 relating to Bushfire Planning specifically to enable the retention of the 
established trees on site.   

8. Native 

Vegetation 

Precinct Plan  

The Application is not being made under the provisions of Clause 52.16.  

9. Offset statement  As a Permit is required to remove (assume loss) native vegetation the 
biodiversity impacts from the removal must be offset in accordance with 
the Guidelines. It is anticipated that the standard Conditions will be 
imposed on Permit which specify the offset requirement and the timing to 
secure the offset.  

There is no ability to provide a first party offset in this instance given that 
the subject land forms part of an existing residential precinct. It is therefore 
necessary that vegetation offsets be achieved through third party 
arrangements.  

A Report of Available Native Vegetation Credits ID: 30694 has been 
provided in support of the proposal which confirms suitable offsets are 
available to compensate for the proposed vegetation removal. 
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 Decision 

Guidelines 

Response/Comment 

1. Efforts to avoid 

and minimise 

vegetation 

removal to be 

commensurate 

with the 

biodiversity and 

other values.  

Efforts to avoid and minimise impacts to native vegetation are considered 
commensurate to the biodiversity values of the area as detailed in the 
below avoid and minimise statement.  

The extent of vegetation impacted is quite limited (Intermediate 
Assessment Pathway), and the allotment yield and subdivision design has 
sought to avoid and minimise impacts to native vegetation.  

The impacted vegetation has not been identified as being of significance 
as it is mapped as being within Location 1 and is not contained within an 
endangered EVC.   

2. Water courses, 

land degradation 

and groundwater.  

The vegetation impacted (Tree #1 and Tree #4) is considered to play a 

minimal role in protecting water quality and preventing land degradation 

given the landform and generous offset from existing watercourses.    

3. Identified 

landscape 

values.  

The subject land is affected by the Vegetation Protection Overlay – 
Schedule 8 Mallacoota Vegetation Protection Area.  The values of the 
Overlay have been recognised by the proposal through adoption of a 
scheme which enables the physical retention of all trees, albeit Tree #1 
and Tree #4 are otherwise assumed lost and will be offset.  

There are no Environmental Significance or Character Overlays applying 
to the site or immediate surrounds. 

The native vegetation is not in an area mapped as an endangered 
Ecological Vegetation Class, sensitive wetland or coastal area.  

4. Aboriginal 

Heritage Act 

2006.  

The vegetation assumed lost is not identified as being protected under the 
Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006. 

 

5. Defendable 

space.  

Considerable effort has been given to retaining the environmental values 

of the land with defendable space having been designed to enable the 

retention of existing trees. Whilst typically there is a need to provide for 5 

metres tree canopy separation to meet vegetation management 

requirements prescribed at table 6 to Clause 53.02-5, the accompanying 

Bushfire Management Plan nominates the retention of all trees.  

6. Property 

Management 

Plan.  

There is no Property Management Plan applying to the subject land. 

7. Offsets There is the ability to obtain and secure vegetation offsets which meet the 
offset requirements in accordance with the Guidelines. This has been 
demonstrated through the inclusion of a Report of Available Native 
Vegetation Credits ID: 30694     

8. Clause 52.16  N/A 

The Application is not being made under the provisions of Clause 52.16. 

9. Impacts on 

biodiversity 

As outlined on the accompanying Native Vegetation Removal Report the 

removal of less than 0.5ha of native vegetation in Location Category 1 will 

not require a Species Offset. 

The area to which the vegetation removal applies has not been modelled 

as being an endangered EVC (Page 12, NVR report).  
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Avoid & Minimise Statement 

 

The subject land is located within the Low Density Residential Zone which 
anticipates residential occupation of the land. It is also affected by the provisions 
of the Bushfire Management Overlay, Design & Development Overlay – Schedule 
12 and Vegetation Protection Overlay – Schedule 8 of the East Gippsland Planning 
Scheme.  
 
The proposal is consistent with strategic documentation which identifies the 
subject land as being within the Mallacoota settlement boundary and for low 
density residential purposes. The surrounding context and presence of existing 
servicing further enhances this expectation.   
 
Whilst mathematically the subject land can achieve a significantly higher 
allotment yield having regard to the minimum Lot size of 2000m² under the Low 
Density Residential Zone, the presence of site vegetation and inclusion within the 
Bushfire Management Overlay impact the subdivision potential.  
 
For subdivisions within the Bushfire Management Overlay it is necessary to 
demonstrate the ability for future dwellings to achieve appropriate defendable 
space to reduce the bushfire risk to life and property.  
 
To limit the impacts on existing site vegetation and to also respond appropriately 
to the controls of the Bushfire Management Overlay, the subdivision has been 
restricted to the creation of four allotments only.  
 
Nomination of allotments which are all greater than 4000m² in area avoids any 
consequential vegetation losses under the site area exemption prescribed at 
Clause 52.17-7. Should anyone have a desire to remove any further native 
vegetation further planning approval would be required.  
 
The Building Envelopes on vacant lots 2, 3 & 4 have been nominated in clear 
sections of the site to avoid any direct impact to existing trees. Whilst some 
consideration was given to maximising the size of the Building Envelopes early 
within the design phase, they were ultimately reduced in in area balancing the 
need to accommodate future residential development which respects site 
vegetation.  
 
From the outset it was considered logical to adopt the existing fencing between 
Lots 2 & 3 as the common boundary as it ensures that no existing vegetation will 
be compromised or consequentially lost.   
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Existing fencing to be adopted for the common boundary between Lots 2 & 3 

 
The proposal has avoided impacts to existing vegetation within the adjoining road 
reserve by making use of established points of access from Genoa-Mallacoota 
Road. The more western point of access will continue to service the existing 
dwelling on Lot 1 whilst the more easterly access point will provide access to Lots 
2, 3 & 4.  
 

 
View north towards existing access to be upgraded 

 
For road safety purposes it is expected that this access will be upgraded 
consistent with SD255. Whilst these upgrades assume the loss of Tree #1, the 
tree is expected to be physically retained, similarly to other trees within the road 
reserve near accessways.  
 
 
 
 

Lot 2 

Lot 3 

#1 #2 

#4 #5 
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The proposal has deviated from the standard vegetation management 
requirement for canopy trees to be separated by at least 5 metres prescribed at 
Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5. To further limit impacts to native vegetation the 
Bushfire Management Plan nominates the retention of all established trees while 
otherwise restricting fuel loads to increase on the property.  
 
If the more standard approach were taken to remove trees to accommodate 5.0 
metres canopy separation the proposal would incur considerably more vegetation 
removal as numerous trees would have required removal.  
 
It is considered the proposal has found the optimum balance between the need 
to protect life and property from bushfire while avoiding and minimising impacts 
to native vegetation. 
 
Subdivision Layout V1 
 
The initial scheme of subdivision (V1) nominated access in a straight line into 
proposed Lots 2 & 3 which would have triggered the loss and assumed loss of 
several trees. These trees would have required consideration under Clause 52.17 
having regard for the combination of the fence line exemption at Clause 52.17-7 
and the need to physically construct an internal accessway.  
 

 
Superseded Subdivision Layout (Version 1)  
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Subdivision Layout V3  
 
Proposed Plan (Version 3) recognised the ability to retain more trees by 
meandering the alignment of internal access into Lots 2, 3 & 4. Despite the intent 
to the design to enable the retention of more vegetation, the TPZ’s of Tree #4, #6 
& #7 were still impacted by more than 10%.  
 

 
Superseded Subdivision Layout (Version 3) 

 

TPZ Calculations 

Proposed Subdivision Layout V3 

Tree # 

Based off 
Field Data 

Circumference (in 
cm) at Breast Height 
(1.3m above ground 

level) 

DBH (cm) TPZ (m) % TPZ 
Impacted 

4. 375 119.37 14.32 15.99% 

6. 181, 215 & 250 120 14.4 15.1% 

7. 239 & 183 96 11.52 16.5% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tree #4 

Tree #6 

Tree #7 
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Subdivision Layout V3 - Revised 
 
The scheme was then further revised to facilitate the ability for internal access to 
be established whilst encroaching on the TPZ’s of Tree #6 & #7 by less than 10%.  
 

 
Superseded Subdivision Layout (Version 3 Revised) 

 

TPZ Calculations  

Proposed Subdivision Layout V3 Revised 

Tree # 

Based 
off Field 

Data 

Circumference 
(in cm) at 

Breast Height 
(1.3m above 
ground level) 

NVR ID  

319_20250613_53Z 

DBH (cm) TPZ 
(m) 

% TPZ 
Impacted 

4. 375 A 119.37 14.32 15.99% 

6. 181, 215 & 250  120  14.4 9.2% 

7. 239 & 183  96 11.52 9.6% 

 
Consideration was also given to options for revising the subdivision to avoid the 
assumed loss of Tree #4 however it was determined that there was no ability to 
do so.  

• From a road safety point of view, it is not desirable or appropriate to create 
a new point of access from Genoa-Mallacoota Road which has the impact 
of limiting access to Lots 2, 3 & 4 from the existing vehicle crossing. 

• There is no ability to meander the internal accessway to the right of Tree 
#4 & Tree #5 whilst impacting TPZ’s by less than 10% given the inner 
radius needs to be 10 metres consistent with Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5. 

• It is illogical to shift the alignment of the established fencing which forms 
the common boundary between Lots 1 & 2 and secondary vehicle access 
is still required to facilitate access into the rear of Lot 1 as it can’t be 
established from the main driveway.  

Tree #6 

Tree #7 
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Whilst Tree #1 and Tree #4 are being considered against the provisions of Clause 
52.17 and will be offset as part of the proposal it is intended that the trees will be 
retained. Three #4 may require some minor pruning (less than 1/3 of canopy) to 
achieve sufficient clearance for emergency vehicles consistent with Table 5 to 
Clause 53.02-5.  
 
To reduce impacts on Tree #4, the alignment of the internal accessway has been 
nominated as close to the existing fencing as possible, the accessway is 
expected to comprise an impervious surface and Tree Protection Fencing will be 
used during the construction phase.  
 
In reviewing the revised subdivision layout, it was determined that Tree #6 was 
only 1.56 meters off the proposed boundary and would therefore be consequently 
lost having regard to the fence line exemption at Clause 52.17-7.  
 

Proposed Subdivision Layout V4 

Tree # Distance to Proposed Boundary  

5 2.94m 

6 1.56m 

7 2.59m 

8 3.81m  

 
 
Subdivision Layout V4 
 
Proposed Subdivision Plan (Version 4) was then prepared to avoid the 
consequential loss of Tree #6 by altering the common boundary between Lots 1 
& 2 to adopt existing fencing.  
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Superseded Proposed Subdivision Layout (Version 4) 

  
Subdivision Layout V5 
 
Council raised some concern over the extent of land encumbered by carriageway 
easements whilst not servicing an actual carriageway function and the 
subdivision layout was therefore adjusted again.  
 
Proposed Subdivision Plan (Version 5) amended the common boundary between 
Lots 1 and 2 in the vicinity of Tree #6 to increase the area associated with the 
existing dwelling on Lot 1. This reduced the extent of land within the throat of Lot 
2 not comprising driveway payment.  
 
The boundary maintained a minimum setback of 3.78 metres from Tree #6 
ensuring it was not consequently lost having regard to the fence line exemption 
prescribed at Clause 52.17-7.  
 
This design also nominated two sections of E-1 over Lot 2 which further ensured 
the alignment of internal access did not result in any adverse impacts to Tree #6 
as it forced the alignment of the access to make use of E-2.    
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Superseded Design Response Plan (Version 3) 

 

Subdivision Layout V6 – Current  
 
The current scheme of subdivision simply nominates the use of Common 
Property in replace of the series of carriageway easements as shown on 
previously submitted versions.  
 
The layout still assumes the loss of Tree #1 & Tree #4 as their TPZ’s will be 
impacted by more than 10% however maintains the ability for all other trees to be 
retained.  
 

Proposed Subdivision Layout V6 

Tree # Distance to Proposed Boundary  

5 2.94m 

6 3.78m 

7 2.59m 

8 3.81m  

No carriageway 
easement 
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7.2 Bushfire Planning (Clause 53.02) 
 
The following Bushfire Management Statement has been provided to 
demonstrate compliance with Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning.  
 

CLAUSE 53.02-4.1 LANDSCAPE, SITING & DESIGN OBJECTIVES 

 
Objective 
 
Development is appropriate having regard to the nature of the bushfire risk arising from the 
surrounding landscape. 

Development is sited to minimise the risk from bushfire. 

Development is sited to provide safe access for vehicles, including emergency vehicles. 

Building design minimises vulnerability to bushfire attack. 
 
Approved Measures 
 
AM 2.1  

The bushfire risk to the development from the landscape beyond the site can be mitigated 
to an acceptable level. 
 

Response: 
 
The subject land is located within the identified settlement area of Mallacoota, 
contained within the Low Density Residential Zone and surrounded by established 
residential development.   
 
Despite the residential context and expectation of residential development vegetation 
is a characteristic of the area and there are extensive forested areas within the wider 
landscape which presents a bushfire risk. The main threat from bushfire is provided 
from the west with the broader landscape being representative of Landscape Type 3.  
 
It is recognised that a number of dwellings within the township area of Mallacoota were 
lost to bushfire during the catastrophic bushfire events of 2019/2020.  
 
The site has frontage and takes access from Genoa-Mallacoota Road to the south 
which facilitates entry and exit to the town. The built-up area of Mallacoota is only a 
short distance to Mallacoota Inlet and is likely to provide some shelter from a bushfire.  
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AM 2.2  
 
A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following: 

• The maximum separation distance between the building and the bushfire hazard. 

• The building is in close proximity to a public road. 

• Access can be provided to the building for emergency service vehicles. 
 

Response: 
 
The main bushfire threat is from the forested areas to the southeast however the 
property is fragmented from it by cleared land managed to a low threat condition which 
is contained within the General Residential Zone and Rural Living Zone. 
 

 
View towards existing residential development on southern side of Genoa-Mallacoota 

Road (Source: Google Earth) 
 
The adjoining property immediately to the north contains vegetation with a forest 
classification which is established along the gully system of Shady Creek and provides 
connection into the nearby Mallacoota Bushfire Reserve to the east. There is however 
some grassland established between the forested vegetation to the north and the 
subject land.  
 
Land to the east and west of the subject land is also contained with the Low Density 
Residential Zone and is developed for residential purposes providing a low threat 
environment.  
 

 
View west from subject land with neighbouring residential property in background 
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View from subject land towards neighbouring dwelling to the east 

 

 
Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment (Version 2)  
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The Building Envelopes have all been appropriately sited having regard for the need to 
establish defendable space wholly within the property boundaries which meets the 
separation distances prescribed at Table 2 Column C to Clause 53.02-5. 

 
Extract from Bushire Hazard Site Assessment  

 
The defendable space has been established to the property boundaries for vacant Lots 
2, 3 & 4 and Building Envelopes have been setback generously from the northern 
boundary being well in excess of 57 metres.   
 
Access to Lots 2, 3 & 4 will be facilitated from Genoa-Mallacoota Road via Common 
Propoerty to ensure adequate access. The access is logical as it negates the need to 
establish any new points of access along Genoa-Mallacoota Road whilst otherwise 
providing sufficient dimensions and clearance to accommodate emergency vehicles.  
 
Careful consideration was given to designing the subdivision layout so as to provide 
for internal access which aims to avoid assumed vegetation losses whilst ensure 
access can be established with a minimum radius of 10 metres.  
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CLAUSE 53.02-4.3 WATER SUPPLY & ACCESS OBJECTIVES 

 
Clause 53.02-4.3 Objective 
 
A static water supply is provided to assist in protecting property. 

Vehicle access is designed and constructed to enhance safety in the event of a bushfire 

Approved Measures 
 
AM 4.1  

A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a dwelling), a 
dependant person’s unit, industry, office or retail premises is provided with:  

• A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection purposes specified in 
Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5. 

• Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause 
53.02-5. 

The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies provided that a separate 
outlet is reserved for fire fighting water supplies. 

 
Response: 
 
The proposed bushfire mitigation measures prescribed within the Bushfire 
Management Plans include provision of a static water supply for firefighting purposes 
in accordance with the requirements of Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5. 
 
As allotments are greater than 1,001m² in area a static water supply of 10,000 litres with 
Fire Authority fittings and access is required for each proposed vacant allotment (Lots 
2, 3 & 4).  
 
The Bushfire Management Plan also includes the standard access requirements for a 
driveway greater than 100 metres in length consistent with Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5. 
This is necessary as driveway access to Lot 2 will be approximately 190 metres.  
 
The accompanying Design Response Plan demonstrates the ability to achieve an 
internal driveway alignment within Common Property which has a trafficable width of 
3.5 metres, with an additional 0.5 metres clearance either side, whilst meandering 
around existing trees whilst maintaining a minimum inner radius of 10 metres.   
 
AM 4.2  

A building used for accommodation (other than a dwelling or dependent person’s unit), 
child care centre, education centre, hospital, leisure and recreation or place of assembly is 
provided with: 

• A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection purposes of 10,000 litres 
per 1,500 square metres of floor space up to 40,000 litres. 

• Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause 
53.02-5. 

• An integrated approach to risk management that ensures the water supply and access 
arrangements will be effective based on the characteristics of the likely future 
occupants including their age, mobility and capacity to evacuate during a bushfire 
emergency. 

The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies provided that a separate 
outlet is reserved for fire-fighting water supplies. 

 
Response:  
 
N/A The proposed development complies with the Approved Measure AM 4.1. 
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CLAUSE 53.02-4.4 SUBDIVISION OBJECTIVES 

 
Clause 53.02-4.4 Objective 
 
To provide lots that are capable of being developed in accordance with the objectives of 
Clause 53.02. 

To specify at the subdivision stage bushfire protection measures to develop a lot with a single 
dwelling on land zoned for residential or rural residential purposes. 
 
Approved Measures 
 
AM 5.1  

An application to subdivide land, other than where AM 5.2 applies, demonstrates that each 
proposed lot is capable of meeting: 

• The defendable space in accordance with Column A, B or C of Table 2 to Clause 53.02-
5. 

• The approved measures in Clause 53.02-4.1 and Clause 53.02-4.3 
 

 
Response: 
 
N/A. AM 5.2 applies as the subject land is affected by the provisions of the Low Density 
Residential Zone.  
 
AM 5.2  

An application to subdivide land zoned for residential or rural residential purposes must be 
accompanied by a plan that shows: 

• Each lot satisfies the approved measure in AM2.1 

• A building envelope for a single dwelling on each lot that complies with AM 2.2 and 
provides defendable space in accordance with: 

- Columns A or B of Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5 for a subdivision that creates 10 or 
more lots; or 

- Columns A, B or C of Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5 for a subdivision that creates less 
than 10 lots. 

The bushfire attack level that corresponds to the defendable space provided in 
accordance with Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5 must be noted on the building envelope. 

• Defendable space wholly contained within the boundaries of the proposed subdivision. 

• Defendable space may be shared between lots within the subdivision. Defendable 
space for a lot may utilise communal areas, such as roads, where that land can meet 
the requirements for defendable space. 

• Vegetation management requirements in accordance with Table 6 to implement and 
maintain the defendable space required under this approved measure. 

• Water supply and vehicle access that complies with AM 4.1. 
 
Response:  
 
A Response has been provided to AM 2.1.  
 
A response has been provided to AM 2.2 which confirms that the Building Envelopes 
nominated on vacant Lots 2, 3 & 4 achieve defendable space consistent with Column 
A Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5.  
 
The defendable space has been contained entirely within allotment boundaries which 
ensures the ongoing ability to continue management and maintenance. The allotments 
within the subdivision will also have the added benefit of each other’s defendable 
space.   
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The vegetation management requirements at Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5 have been 
included within the Bushfire Management Plan albeit the standard words “the canopy of 

trees must be separated by at least 5 metres” has been replaced with “any future trees planted 

by the owner must have canopy separation of at least 5 metres at maturity”.  An additional note 
has also been added stipulating “all existing trees to be retained”.  
 
Retaining the established site trees reduces impacts on the environmental values of 
the land whist otherwise responding appropriately to the to the surrounding bushfire 
risk.  
 
Suitable distances have been established between the trees and Building Envelopes 
thereby ensuring branches will not overhand future development as demonstrated on 
the accompanying plans. The retention of site trees is acceptable in this instance, given 
the most likely direction of bushfire approach is from the south-west, where vegetation 
coverage diminishes in close proximity to the subject land due to properties managed 
to low fuel load conditions.  
 
The retention of the site trees is considered to have limited impact on bushfire risk and 
otherwise provides a good environmental outcome. The vegetation management 
requirements prescribed on the Bushfire Management Plan will otherwise prevent any 
enhancement of fuel loads across the site and provides a good level of assurance that 
the property will continue to be managed and maintained appropriately into the future.  
 
The requirement to establish future dwellings to BAL-29 whilst otherwise enhancing 
the extent of defendable space to be consistent with Column A Table 2 to Clause 53.02-
5 further aids in enhancing protection to life and property.  
 
Standard water supply and access requirements have also been included on the 
Bushfire Management Plan consistent with AM 4.1. The need for static water supply 
consistent with Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5 and vehicle access consistent with that 
specified in Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5 are included on the plan.  
 
AM 5.3  

An application to subdivide land to create 10 or more lots provides a perimeter road 
adjoining the hazardous vegetation to support fire fighting. 

 
Response: 
 
N/A  
 
The proposal includes subdivision of the land into four allotments.  
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AM 5.4  
A subdivision manages the bushfire risk to future development from existing or proposed 
landscaping, public open space and communal areas. 
 

 
Response: 
 
The subject land and surrounding areas have been identified by strategic 
documentation for residential purposes.  
 
Whilst land immediately to the east and to the west is also contained within the Low 
Density Residential Zone and is developed for residential purposes, land immediately 
to the north is a larger parcel and is contained within the Rural Living Zone.  
 
The parcel of land immediately to the north does contain some existing vegetation 
which corresponds with a gully line however is also developed for residential 
purposes. Given the residential occupation of the adjoining land and history of the area 
it is reasonable to expect that the land will continue to be managed and maintained 
similarly to that occurring now.  
 

 
Aerial photography – Source: Google Earth 30/03/2024 
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Historic aerial photography – Source: Google Earth 11/10/2013 

 
It is also acknowledged that the dwelling to the north as approved by Planning Permit 
272/2018/P is subject of a Bushfire Management Plan which includes vegetation 
management requirements. The extent of vegetation management does not extend 
quite as far as the rear boundary of the subject land however it does provide a level of 
assurance that fuel loads on the land to the north will continue to be managed.  
 

 
Extract from Bushfire Management Plan - Planning Permit 272/2018/P 

  
 

 

 

Subject 
Land 

Grassed Area 
Similar to 
Current 

Conditions  
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7.3 Land Adjacent to the Principal Road Network  
 
Given that Genoa-Mallacoota Road is Transport Zone 2 consideration has been 
given to the Clause 52.29,Land Adjacent to the Principal Road Network.  

 
Whilst there are no additional points of vehicle access proposed from Genoa-
Mallacoota Road, planning approval is required to alter access and to subdivide 
land adjacent to a road in a Transport Zone 2.    
 
The existing access servicing proposed Lot 1 will not be altered however it is 
expected that the more easterly point of access will be upgraded consistent with 
SD255 to cater for vehicle movements to and from proposed Lots 2, 3 & 4.  
 
The upgrade to the crossing constitutes works (roadworks) which is exempt 
pursuant to Clause 62.02-2 however the upgrade of the crossing has the effect 
of altering access to the land at the front boundary thereby triggering approval at 
Clause 52.29-2.  
 

 
Existing access to be upgraded 

 
Decision Guidelines  
 
The proposed subdivision has been designed to ensure no new additional points 
of access are required from Genoa-Mallacoota Road and the upgrade of the 
existing access will provide safe and convenient access for proposed allotments.  
 
There is good sight distances provided from the existing point of access and there 
is ample area provided to facilitate the upgrade consistent with SD255 as 
demonstrated on the Design Response Plan.  
 
The nomination of Common Property will facilitate access to access to proposed 
vacant Lots 2, 3 & 4 whilst ensuring they are also provided with frontage to 
Genoa-Mallacoota Road.  
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Looking east and west along Genoa-Mallacoota Road 

 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposed Multi Lot Subdivision within Common Property, Removal of Native 
Vegetation (assumed loss of two trees) and Alteration of Access Adjacent to the 
Principal Road Network at 65 Genoa–Mallacoota Road, Mallacoota is considered 
to accord with all relevant provisions of the Low Density Residential Zone, 
Vegetation Protection Overlay 8, Significant Overlay 6, Design and Development 
Overlay 12, Bushfire Management Overlay and Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation 
of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme.  
 
The proposal is consistent with Planning Policy Framework and Municipal 
Planning Strategy and has been designed to provide for a safe infill residential 
outcome.  
 
For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the 
application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit. 
 
Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd  
1 September 2025 
 










